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FOI Reference: CMTEDDFOI 2018-0332
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1. Access application Published
2. Decision notice Published
3. Documents and schedule Published
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6. Processing time (in working days) 60 working days
7. Decision made by Ombudsman N/A
8. Additional information identified by Ombudsman N/A
9. Decision made by ACAT N/A
10. Additional information identified by ACAT N/A




From: I

To: CMTEDD FOI
Subject: Freedom of Information request
Date: Friday, 23 November 2018 3:56:30 PM

Please find online enquiry details below. Please ensure this enquiry is responded to within
fourteen working days.

Your details

All fields are optional, however an email address OR full postal address must be
provided for us to process your request. An email address and telephone contact
number will assist us to contact you quickly if we need to discuss your request.

Title:

First Name:

Last Name:
Business/Organisation:
Address:

Suburb:

Postcode:
State/Territory:
Phone/mobile:

Email address:
Request for information

(Please provide as much detail as possible, for example subject matter and relevant
dates, and also provide details of documents that you are not interested in.)

Documents, photos and reports related to the Canberra Light Rail
project safety audit and inspection of electrical works. Of
particular interest is the 11KV cabling with relation to
compliance, installation drawings and inspection reports. Reports
from the Utility Technical Regulator and Specialist Electrical
Engineering Group (SEEG)

Under the Freedom of
Information Act 2016 1
want to access the
following document/s
(*required field):

I do not want to access
the following
documents in relation
to my request::

Thank you.
Freedom of Information Coordinator






Authority
5. lam an Information Officer appointed by the Director-General under section 18 of
the Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the Act.

Timeframes

6. In accordance with section 40 of the Act, CMTEDD is required to provide a decision
on your access application by 21 February 2019.

Third Party Consultation

7. In making this decision, | completed consultation in accordance with section 38 of the
Act. The views of Canberra Metro Constructions and SEEG Holdings Pty Ltd were
taken into account in making this decision.

Decision on access

8. Searches were completed for relevant documents and 80 documents were identified
that fall within the scope of points 1, 2 and 3 of your access request. No documents
were identified that fall within the scope of point 4 of your request. | have been
advised that this information has not been provided by the relevant contractor.

9. 1have decided to release 25 documents in full and grant partial access to 54
documents and withhold from release 1 documents. The information that has been
withheld from release or redacted in the documents | consider to be information that
is contrary to the public interest in accordance with section 16 of the Act, or would,
on balance, be contrary to the public interest to disclose under the test set out in
section 17 of the Act.

10. 1 have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents.
This provides a description of the documents that fall within the scope of your
request and the access decision for that document.

11. My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and
the documents released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter.

Material considered

12. In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:
o the Act; '
e the content of the documents that fall within the scope of your request;
e contentions made by Canberra Metro Constructions and Specialist Electrical
Engineering Group (SEEG) pursuant to section 38 of the Act; and
e the Human Rights Act 2004.

Third Party Contentions

13. Pursuant to section 38 of the Act, third party consultation was undertaken with
Canberra Metro Constructions and SEEG Holdings Pty Ltd which CMTEDD considered



14.

that release of the information may reasonably be expected to be of concern to.
Canberra Metro Constructions raised a number of objections to the release of this
information under Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 of the Act. | consider the objections to
the release of the information raised by Canberra Metro Constructions are ‘relevant
considerations’ for the purposes of this decision. Accordingly, | have addressed each
of these contentions in my decision letter.

The Schedule 1 objections raised by Canberra Metro Constructions which | have not
accepted and my reasons for not accepting these contentions are outlined below.
Objections to the release of information pursuant to Schedule 2 of the Act are
considered as relevant factors in applying the public interest test prescribed by
section 17 of the Act under the heading ‘exemptions claimed’.

Contrary to the public interest information under schedule 1 (section(s) 1.13 & 1.14) of

the Act

15.

16.

17.

18.

¢ Information the disclosure of which would or could reasonably be expected to
damage the security of the Commonwealth, the Territory or the State.

e Information the disclosure of which would or could reasonably be expected to;
o prejudice the maintenance or enforcement of a lawful method or
procedure for protecting public safety.
o endanger the security of a building, structure or vehicle.

Schedule 1.13 allows for information to be withheld if the release of that information
would, or could reasonably be expected to damage the security of the Territory. This
provision extends to information that includes the ‘detection, prevention or
suppression of activities that are subversive of, or hostile to, the interests of the
Territory’.

An objection to the release of information relating to the Canberra Light Rail
electrical works has been raised on the grounds of national security, as some of the
information contained in the documents outlines the locations of critical
infrastructure and provides technical details about the Canberra Light Rail electrical
system. The release of this information it is argued ‘could endanger the security of
the Canberra Light Rail’.

In considering this objection, | note that the documents provided to CMTEDD do not
contain any national security markers as prescribed by the Protective Security Policy
Framework and that the documents in question have been transmitted between
various parties using unclassified networks, indicating this information is not
considered by the author or parties using the information to be classified national
security information.

Further, I also researched other Australian rail projects online and noted that
documents containing similar information about locations of infrastructure and
technical details is readily available online from NSW RailCorp and other State




19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

Governments. As part of this research, | found the Evoenergy Annual Planning Report
2018, which contains information about the Canberra Light Rail, including a map of
the proposed optical fibre communications network and chamber substations. |
further note that information about the location of the ICON network is publicly
available through the ‘Dial before you dig’ service.

Taking into account that information about the Canberra Light Rail is already
available online, the fact that similar information has been made available by other
jurisdictions and that there has been no attempt to protect the release of this
information in accordance with the Protective Security Policy Framework, | am not
satisfied that the information in these documents can be considered to be national
security information. Subsequently, | consider that schedule 1 section 1.13 of the Act
does not apply to these documents.

Schedule 1 section 1.14(h) of the Act allows for documents which would, or could
reasonably be expected to endanger the security of a building, structure of vehicle to
be withheld from release.

As outlined in my reasons for not accepting that release of the information could
reasonably be expected to damage the security of the Commonwealth, | note that
this type of information is publicly available in other jurisdictions. While | accept that
release of this information may allow an individual with the correct technical
expertise to more quickly identify critical infrastructure, | am not satisfied that
release of this information could reasonably be expected to increase the risk of
damage occurring to infrastructure, beyond what could reasonably be expected from
an individual identifying this infrastructure from viewing the Canberra Light Rail
route. Accordingly, | am not satisfied that the release of the information contained in
the documents could endanger the security of a building, structure or vehicle.

Finally, it is claimed that release of this information may prejudice the maintenance
and enforcement of a lawful method or procedure for protecting public safety under
schedule 1, section 1.14(g) of the Act.

Schedule 1, section 1.14(g) is intended to be used to protect documents which
outline the method or process for protecting public safety, for example, policing
plans for major public events. The documents which are subject to this request were
not created for this purpose and while they contain technical details, they do not
provide any information about the methods for protecting the Canberra Light Rail
system, for example information about security guards, or the operation of the CCTV
system. Subsequently, | consider that Schedule 1 section 1.14 does not apply to these
documents.

Based on the evidence before me, | am not satisfied that the Schedule 1 exemptions
claimed by Canberra Metro Constructions apply to the documents within the scope
of this request.



Exemption claimed

25. Having considered all the relevant information and contentions by impacted parties,
my reasons for deciding not to grant access to the identified documents and
components of these documents are as follows:

Contrary to the public interest information under schedule 1 (section 1.2) of the Act

e Information that would be privileged from production or admission into
evidence in a legal proceeding on the ground of legal professional privilege.

26. Pages 415 — 416 are legal advice or contain legal advice from the Government
Solicitor’s Office. These documents are subject to legal professional privilege as they
were brought into existence for the dominant purpose of providing a legal opinion in
relation to this matter. These documents would be privileged from production or
admission into evidence in a legal proceeding. Having reviewed these documents, |
am satisfied that the legal advice that forms the basis of the submission was provided
by an independent legal adviser satisfying the requirements to attract legal
professional privilege.

27. Accordingly, | am satisfied that the provisions within schedule 1, section 1.2 of the
Act apply to these documents.

Public Interest Test under schedule 2 of the Act

28. The Act has a presumption in favour of disclosure. As a decision maker | am required
to decide where, on balance, public interests lies. As part of this process | must
consider factors favouring disclosure and non-disclosure.

29. In Hogan v Hinch (2011) 243 CLR 506, [31] French CJ stated that when ‘used in a
statute, the term [public interest] derives its content from “the subject matter and
the scope and purpose” of the enactment in which it appears’. Section 17(1) of the
Act sets out the test, to be applied to determine whether disclosure of information
would be contrary to the public interest. These factors are found in subsection 17(2)
and Schedule 2 of the Act.

Factors favouring disclosure (Schedule 2.1)

30. Taking into consideration the information contained in the documents found to be
within the scope of your request, | have identified that the following public interest
factors are relevant to determine if release of the information contained within these
documents is within the public interest:

e promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance the government’s
accountability;

e contribute to positive and informed debate on important issues or matters of
public interest;

e ensure effective oversight of expenditure of public funds; and




31.

32.

33.

34.

e reveal environmental or health risks or measures relating to public health and
safety.

It is the contention of Canberra Metro Constructions that there are no factors in
favour of disclosure that apply to the documents that have been identified as being
within the scope of this request. | disagree with this statement and consider the
factors identified above are relevant in determining this matter.

In reviewing the documents, | consider that the release of information contained in
these documents may reveal environmental or health risks, or measures relating to
public health and safety through the provision of documents relating to the
compliance of the electrical systems on the Canberra Light Rail project. The Canberra
Light Rail project is a significant project for the ACT Government and is expected to
be used by a large number of individuals once operational. The release of documents
showing the certification process, including areas that require attention before being
signed off by relevant regulators can be achieved is, in my opinion, in the public
interest as these issues if not correctly addressed, have the potential to cause harm
to users of the Canberra Light Rail system.

I am also satisfied that release of these documents will ensure effective oversight of
expenditure of public funds, promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance
the government’s accountability. | consider release of this information may
contribute to positive and informed debate on important issues or matters of public
interest, namely the safety of the Canberra Light Rail project, the expenditure of
public funds and role the ACT Government has in ensuring the project is delivered in
a quick, efficient and safe manner.

[ am of the view that the release of the documents will provide the public with
information regarding the requirements that are being imposed to ensure safety of
the Canberra Light Rail system and the rigorous testing being undertaken as part of
the project. Further | consider the documents demonstrate the requirements that
have been imposed on Canberra Metro Constructions to deliver the Canberra Light
Rail project in compliance with relevant standards and in a safe and cost-effective
manner. | consider this information is particularly in the public interest given it
relates to a project involving the expenditure of $700m of public money and given
the Canberra Light Rail project has and continues to be a subject of significant
interest in the ACT community.

Factors favouring non-disclosure (Schedule 2.2)

35.

As required in the public interest test set out in section 17 of the Act, | have also
identified the following public interest factors in favour of non-disclosure that |
believe are relevant to determine if release of the information contained within
these documents is within the ‘public interest’:

e prejudice trade secrets, business affairs or research of an agency or person;



e prejudice security, law enforcement and public safety;

e prejudice the flow of information to a regulator;

e is about an unsubstantiated allegations of misconduct or unlawful, negligent or
improper conduct and disclosure of the information could prejudice the fair
treatment of an individual; and

e prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or any other right
under the Human Rights Act 2004.

Business Affairs

36.

37.

In the case of Re Mangan and The Treasury [2005] AATA 898 the term ‘business
affairs’ was interpreted as meaning ‘the totality of the money-making affairs of an
organisation or undertaking as distinct from its private or internal affairs’. Schedule 2
section 2.2 allows for government information to be withheld from release if
disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to prejudice the trade
secrets, business affairs or research of an agency or person.

Having reviewed the documents, | am satisfied that some of the methods and
calculations contained within the Earthing and Bonding Design Report Package 02
(Stage 3) document is sensitive business information. This information was compiled
by Performance Electrics Pty Ltd as part of the design work for the Canberra Light Rail
System. This information was provided to Canberra Metro Constructions on the
understanding it would not be released outside of this purpose. A non-disclosure
statement is included in this document which further supports this claim.
Accordingly, | give this factor significant weight and consider release of the
information would prejudice the business affairs of Performance Electrics Pty Ltd.

Security, Law Enforcement and Public Safety

38. In noting the contentions of Canberra Metro Constructions in regard to the

application of schedule 1 provisions relating to the prejudice the release of the
documents could have on security, law enforcement and public safety, | consider that
schedule 2.2, section 2.2(a)(iii) should also be considered as part of the public
interest test under section 17 of the Act. In considering this factor, | note my
reasoning for not accepting that release of these documents would impact the
security, or public safety of the Canberra Light system under schedule 1 applies.
Accordingly, | consider this factor carries no weight in determining the public
interest, as | am not satisfied that release of the information contained in the
documents, could reasonably be expected to prejudice the security, or public safety
of the project.

Flow of Information to a Regulator

39. The flow of information to the police or other law enforcement or regulatory agency

and the agency’s ability to obtain confidential information are essential for the
operation of government and law enforcement. | am cognisant that release of




40.

41.

information under the Act may impact the future flow of information as individuals
may be concerned that the information they provide will be released more widely
than they had initially intended it to be.

In Animals Australia Inc and Department of Agriculture [2015] AICmr 14 the
Australian Information Commissioner, in addressing similar provisions under the
Commonwealth Freedom of Information Act, was asked to consider if the release of
information from a third party which was provided voluntarily should be withheld on
the grounds that its release may impact the provision of similar voluntary
information in the future. In making his decision the Information Commissioner was
not satisfied that release of the information would impact the provision of future
information. He noted that the information was voluntary and at any time, the
individuals who provided the information could choose to stop providing the
information to the Department. Further the Commissioner noted that release of the
information would be unlikely to impact the flow of future information as it was in
the interests of the third party to provide the information to the Department if asked
to do so by their employer.

On reviewing the documents within the scope of the request, | note that all of the
information has been provided to the ACT Government in a voluntary manner as it
has been in the interest of Canberra Metro Constructions as part of the Canberra
Light Rail project to achieve relevant certifications. Taking into account the decision
in Animals Australia Inc and Department of Agriculture, the subject matter of the
documents and the fact that the information provided was voluntary, | am not
satisfied that release of this information could be reasonably expected to prejudice
flow of information to the police or other law enforcement or regulatory agency or
the agency’s ability to obtain confidential information as the information is being
provided to meet the interests of Canberra Metro Constructions.

Unsubstantiated Allegations of Misconduct or Unlawful, Negligent or Improper Conduct

42. Itis further contended by Canberra Metro Constructions that some of the documents

within the scope of the request contain unsubstantiated allegations of misconduct or
unlawful, negligent or improper conduct and the disclosure of this information could
prejudice the fair treatment of individuals. In reviewing the documents, | am mindful
that the issues identified in regard to non-compliance of the Canberra Light Rail
electrical system with relevant code standards are interim reports designed to
highlight areas which require additional remediation activities. | do not consider
these allegations are unsubstantiated as they are identified by relevant experts and
supported with evidence to show the non-compliance. It is hoted that many of the
non-compliances are acknowledged by Canberra Metro Constructions. Therefore, |
am satisfied this factor does not apply.



Personal Privacy

43.

44,

45,

Finally, | consider that the protection of an individual’s right to privacy, especially in
the course of dealings with the ACT Government is a significant factor as the parties
involved have provided their personal information for the purposes of working with
the ACT Government, in my opinion, outweighs the benefit which may be derived
from releasing the personal information of the individual’s involved in this matter.

These individuals are entitled to expect that the personal information they have
supplied as part of this process will be dealt with in a manner that protects their
privacy. Considering the type of information to be withheld from release, | am
satisfied that the factors in favour of release can still be met while protecting the
personal information of the individuals involved. | therefore weight the factor for
non-disclosure more highly than the factor in favour of release in this instance. As a
result, | have decided that release of this information (email addresses, mobile
numbers and names of individuals not employed by the ACT Public Service) could
prejudice their right to privacy under the Human Rights Act 2004.

In reviewing the documents, | consider that overall the weight of factors in favour of
disclosure outweigh the factors in favour of non-disclosure. However, | consider that
there are some documents where this does not apply. Noting the pro-disclosure
intent of the Act, | am satisfied that redacting only the information that | believe is
not in the public interest to release accordance with section 50(2) of the Act will
ensure the intent of the Act is met and will provide you with access to the majority of
the information held by CMTEDD within the scope of your request. Details of the
documents to be released and the relevant sections which information has been
withheld from release are at Attachment A.

Release of Documents

46.

fn accordance with section 38(6)(b) of the Act, | am required to withhold the release
of these documents until the end of the third-party review period. Unless a review of
my decision is sought, the documents will be provided to you after 22 March 2019.

Charges

47.

Pursuant to Freedom of Information (Fees) Determination 2017 (No 2) processing
charges are applicable for this request because the total number of pages to be
released to you exceeds the charging threshold of 50 pages. However, the charges
have been waived in accordance with section 107(2)(b) of the Act.

Online publishing — Disclosure Log

48.

Under section 28 of the Act, CMTEDD maintains an online record of access
applications called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and
documents released to you in response to your access application will be published in




the CMTEDD disclosure log on or after 27 February 2019. Your personal contact
details will not be published.

49. You may view CMTEDD disclosure log at
https://www.cmtedd.act.gov.au/functions/foi/disclosure-log.

Ombudsman Review

50. My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule
3 of the Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under
section 73 of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is
published in CMTEDD disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

51. If you wish to request a review of my decision you may write to the Ombudsman at:

The ACT Ombudsman

GPO Box 442

CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) Review

52. Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an
Ombudsman review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman
decision. Further information may be obtained from the ACAT at:

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore St

GPO Box 370

Canberra City ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/

53. Should you have any queries in relation to your request please contact me by
telephone on 6207 7754 or email CMTEDDFOI@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely,

Daniel Riley
Information Officer

Information Access Team
Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate

2 | February 2019



ACT

Government

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
REQUEST SCHEDULE

Chief Minister, Treasury and
Economic Development

NAME WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST Reference NO.
] 1 HV, LV cable and pit installation, planned compared to as constructed and 2018-0332
inspection/audit findings if they exist;
2.  Traffic Signal pit and cable installation planned compared to as constructed,
inspection/audit findings if they exist;
3. Cable installation compli with relevant Australian Standards; and
4. The qualifications, training and experience of the person/s supervising and
installing the cable/s, if known.
Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status
1 1 Email 19/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review
2 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
2 3 Drawing No. 00-ACM-DRW-ELE-NA-0005 20/09/2017 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review
3 4 Drawing No. 00-ACM-DRW-ELE-NA-0006 20/09/2017 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review
4 5 Drawing No. 00-ACM-DRW-ELE-NA-0011 18/11/2016 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review
6 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
5 7-132 Earthing and Bonding Design Principles Report 23/03/2017 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review
133 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
6 134-221 Design Report - Earthing and Bonding Design Report 26/05/2017 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
Sch 2 52.2 (a)(xi) review
222 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
7 223-238 Email including suppporting images 17/11/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review
239 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review




Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status

8 240 CSR General Notes and Specification 28/04/2017 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

9 241 Drawing No. 00-ACM-DRW-RAS-CT-0012 13/09/2016 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

242 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

10 243-244 Email chain 10/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

245 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

11 246-249 Email chain 29/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

250 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

12 251-255 Email including suppporting images 24/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

256 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

13 257-259 Email chain 30/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

14 261-263 Notice of Energisation NOE-004 26/07/2017 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

15 264-265 SEEG Eletrical installation accredited audit report 26/06/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

16 266 Drawing No. 01-GEP-DRW-ELE-NA-1001 09/06/2016 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

17 267 Drawing No. 01-GEP-DRW-ELE-NA-2001 09/09/2016 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

18 268-272 Images attached to email chain Ref no.13 29/11/2018 Full Release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

19 273-274 Water discharge permit 24/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

275 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

20 276-277 Email chain 29/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

278 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party

review




Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status

21 279-280 Email chain 22/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

281 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

22 282-285 Email chain 26/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

286 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

23 287-290 Email chain 29/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

291 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

24 292 Email 29/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

25 293 CSR General Notes and Specification 04/09/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

294 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

26 295-297 Table in regards to Light Rail Multiple dates Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

298 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

27 299 Email chain 06/09/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

300 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

28 301-315 Powerpoint presentation 13/10/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

316 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

29 317-319 Email 18/09/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

320 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

30 321 Email chain 08/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

322 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

31 323-372 Report as attachment to above email 04/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party

review




Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status

373 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

32 374-375 Email chain 11/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

376 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

33 377-379 Email chain 30/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

380 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

34 381-382 Email chain 30/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

383 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

35 384-385 Email 23/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

386 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

36 387-388 Email chain 16/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

389 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

37 390-392 Update notes as attachment to above email 13/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

393 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

38 394-395 Email 26/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

396 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

39 397-398 Email 19/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

399 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

40 400-401 Email chain 15/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

402 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party

review




Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status

41 403-405 Email chain 22/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

406 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

42 407-408 Attachment to above email Undated Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

409 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

43 410 Email 22/11/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

411 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

a4 412-413 Letter as attachment to above email Undated Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

414 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
45 415-416 Email 21/11/2018 Exempt Sch1sl1.2 Exempt

417 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

46 418-422 Email chain 30/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

423 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

47 424-425 Email chain 29/11/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

426 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

48 427-432 Risk Assement as attachment to above email 22/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

433 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

49 434-436 Email chain 22/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

437 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

50 438-439 Email 21/11/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

440 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party

review




Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status

51 441-445 Summary of technical information as attachment to above email 21/11/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

446 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

52 447 Email 30/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

448 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

53 449-450 Email chain 29/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

451 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

54 452-453 Email chain 10/09/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

454 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

55 455 Electircal compliance — Exisiting CSR assets Undated Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

56 456-474 Inspection & test plan (ITP) — Combined services trench (CSR) 04/09/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

475 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

57 476 Email chain 29/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

477 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

58 478-486 Event notification 25/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

59 487 Cable route marker plate diagram 12/03/2009 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

60 488 Drawing No. 04-SMC-DRW-STR-SB-3162 09/06/2017 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

489 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

61 490-493 Email chain 24/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

494 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

62 495-497 Email chain 18/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party

review




Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status

498 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

63 499 Cable route marker plate diagram 12/03/2009 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

64 500 Drawing No. 04-SMC-DRW-STR-SB-3162 09/06/2017 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

501 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

65 502-503 Email chain 21/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

504 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

66 505-526 Attachment to above email 21/11/2018 Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review

527 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

67 528-530 Email chain 26/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

531 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

68 532-541 Drawing No. 02-AUS-DRW-RAS-OH-4500 to Multiple dates Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
02-AUS-DRW-RAS-OH-4504 review

542 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

69 543 Email chain 08/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

544 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

70 545-614 Attachment to above email 08/10/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

615 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

71 616-617 Email chain 01/11/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

618 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review

72 619-621 Email chain 19/12/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review

622 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party

review




Ref No Page number Description Date Status Reason for Exemption Release Status
73 623-629 Technical paper 06/12/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review
630 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
74 631-637 ARTC Risk Assessment Multiple dates Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a(ii) Deferred pending third party
review
638 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
75 639-646 Technical paper 06/12/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review
647 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
76 648 Combined Services Route map Multiple dates Full release N/A Deferred pending third party
review
649 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
77 650-652 Email chain 11/12/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review
653 Page left intentionally blank N/A N/A N/A Deferred pending third party
review
78 654-659 Email chain 05/09/2018 Partial release Sch 2 52.2 (a)(ii) Deferred pending third party
review
79 1-195 Separate binder - Images Undated Full release N/A Full Release
Total No
of Docs
79






